conjunction with the Company�s historical consolidated financial statements, which have been previously filed in the Company�s Annual Report
on Form 10-K, as amended, for the year ended December 31, 2003 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2004,
and the historical financial statements of B2eMarkets, which are included elsewhere in this proxy and the historical financial statements of
Tigris, which were previously filed on Form 8-K/A by the Company on April 13, 2004. Since the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements which follow are based upon the financial condition and operating results of both B2eMarkets and Tigris during periods
when it was not under the control or management of Verticalnet, the information presented may not be indicative of the results which would
have actually been obtained had the acquisitions been completed on January 1, 2003 nor is it indicative of future financial or operating results.

D-1

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form DEFR14A

129

Verticalnet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2004

(in thousands)

Historical (Note 1) August
Private

Placement

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2) Pro FormaVerticalnet B2eMarkets

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,966 $ 698 $ 3,000 $ (2,430)(a) $ 8,234
Accounts receivable, net 6,181 755 �  �  6,936
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 873 185 �  �  1,058

Total current assets 14,020 1,638 3,000 (2,430) 16,228

Property and equipment, net 1,037 518 �  (143)(c) 1,412
Goodwill 4,924 2,550 �  11,133 (b) 16,057

(2,550)(c)
Other intangible assets, net 3,442 552 �  3,780 (b) 7,222

(552)(c)
Other assets 1,078 19 �  �  1,097

Total assets $ 24,501 $ 5,277 $ 3,000 $ 9,238 $ 42,016

Liabilities and shareholders� equity (deficit)
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and
convertible notes $ 1,259 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,259
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,045 1,743 212 (11)(c) $ 5,989
Deferred revenue 1,146 4,344 �  (2,030)(c) 3,460

Total current liabilities 6,450 6,087 212 (2,041) 10,708

Long-term debt 61 1 �  �  62
Convertible promissory notes �  �  �  3,899 (a) 3,899

Total liabilities 6,511 6,088 212 1,858 14,669

Redeemable convertible preferred stock �  37,074 �  (37,074)(d) �
Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 17,990 (37,885) 2,788 6,569 (a) 27,347

37,885 (d)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity (deficit) $ 24,501 $ 5,277 $ 3,000 $ 9,238 $ 42,016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form DEFR14A

130

D-2

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form DEFR14A

131

Verticalnet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical (Note 1) Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2) Pro FormaVerticalnet B2eMarkets Tigris

Revenues $ 9,633 $ 8,108 $ 9,786 $ �  $ 27,527
Cost of revenues 3,147 4,357 5,810 �  13,314

Gross profit 6,486 3,751 3,976 �  14,213

Operating expenses:
Research and development 4,070 3,457 �  �  7,527
Selling, general, and administrative 6,847 7,160 4,380 (83)(k) 17,830

(474)(l)
Restructuring reversals (480) �  �  �  (480)
Stock-based compensation 544 �  �  �  544
Amortization of other intangible assets �  206 �  1,224 (e) 2,816

1,386 (m)

Total operating expenses 10,981 10,823 4,380 2,053 28,237

Operating loss (4,495) (7,072) (404) (2,053) (14,024)
Interest and other expense, net 6,520 23 34 474 (f) 7,558

507 (g)

Loss before income tax benefit (11,015) (7,095) (438) (3,034) (21,582)
Income tax benefit �  �  32 (32)(n) �

Net loss $ (11,015) $ (7,095) $ (406) $ (3,066) $ (21,582)

Net loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.70) $ (0.96)

Weighted average common shares outstanding used
in basic and diluted per share calculation (Note 4) 15,675 6,883 22,558

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

D-3

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form DEFR14A

132

Verticalnet, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical (Note 1) Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Note 2)Verticalnet B2eMarkets Tigris Pro Forma

Revenues $ 11,071 $ 3,883 $ 982 $ �  $ 15,936
Cost of revenues 5,131 1,746 539 �  7,416

Gross profit 5,940 2,137 443 �  8,520

Operating expenses:
Research and development 2,445 1,836 �  �  4,281
Selling, general, and administrative 5,360 2,643 306 4 (o) 8,273

(40)(p)
Stock-based compensation 921 �  �  �  921
Amortization of other intangible assets 377 206 �  592 (h) 1,267

92 (q)

Total operating expenses 9,103 4,685 306 648 14,742

Operating loss (3,163) (2,548) 137 (648) (6,222)
Interest and other expense, net 318 3 1 237 (i) 837

278 (j)

Net loss $ (3,481) $ (2,551) $ 136 $ (1,163) $ (7,059)

Net loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.24)

Weighted average common shares outstanding used in
basic and diluted per share calculation (Note 4) 24,500 5,398 29,898

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

D-4

Edgar Filing: VERTICALNET INC - Form DEFR14A

133

Note 1: HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The historical balances of Verticalnet, Inc. (�Verticalnet� or the �Company�) reflect the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2004, and the
consolidated results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003 and six months ended June 30, 2004, as reported in the consolidated
financial statements which have been previously filed in the Company�s SEC filings. The historical balances of B2eMarkets, Inc. (�B2eMarkets�)
as of June 30, 2004 and for the year ended December 31, 2003 and six months ended June 30, 2004 were derived from B2eMarkets� historical